 3.75 kV rms Quad Digital Isolators
Data Sheet ADuM140D/ADuM140E
Rev. 0 Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

state is high. When the input side is off or not operating, the
fail-safe output state of high sets the output to high. See the
Ordering Guide for the model numbers that have the fail-safe
output state of low or the fail-safe output state of high.
PCB LAYOUT
The ADuM140D/ADuM140E digital isolators require no external
interface circuitry for the logic interfaces. Power supply bypassing
is strongly recommended at the input and output supply pins
(see Figure 10). Bypass capacitors are most conveniently connected
between Pin 1 and Pin 2 for VDD1 and between Pin 15 and Pin 16
for VDD2. The recommended bypass capacitor value is between
0.01 μF and 0.1 μF. The total lead length between both ends of
the capacitor and the input power supply pin must not exceed
10 mm. Bypassing between Pin 1 and Pin 8 and between Pin 9
and Pin 16 must also be considered, unless the ground pair on
each package side is connected close to the package.
VDD1
GND1
VIA
VIB
VIC
VID
DISABLE1/N/A
NIC = NO INTERNAL CONNECTION. LEAVE THIS PIN FLOATING.
N/A = NOT APPLICABLE.
GND1
VDD2
GND2
VOA
VOB
VOC
VOD
NIC/VE2
GND2
13
11
9-
01
0
Figure 10. Recommended Printed Circuit Board Layout
In applications involving high common-mode transients, ensure
that board coupling across the isolation barrier is minimized.
Furthermore, design the board layout such that any coupling
that does occur equally affects all pins on a given component
side. Failure to ensure this can cause voltage differentials between
pins exceeding the Absolute Maximum Ratings of the device,
thereby leading to latch-up or permanent damage.
See the AN-1109 Application Note for board layout guidelines.
TRANSMITTER
GND1 GND2
VIN VOUT
RECEIVER
REGULATOR REGULATOR
13
11
9-
01
4
Figure 11. Operational Block Diagram of a Single Channel with a Low Fail-Safe Output State
TRANSMITTER
GND1 GND2
VIN VOUT
RECEIVER
REGULATOR REGULATOR

(RW-16)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1
Temperature
Range
No. of
Inputs,
VDD1
Side
No. of
Inputs,
VDD2
Side
Withstand
Voltage
Rating
(kV rms)
Fail-Safe
Output
State
Input
Disable
Output
Enable
Package
Description
Package
Option
ADuM140D1BRWZ −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 High Yes No 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140D1BRWZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 High Yes No 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140D0BRWZ −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 Low Yes No 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140D0BRWZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 Low Yes No 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140E1BRWZ −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 High No Yes 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140E1BRWZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 High No Yes 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140E0BRWZ −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 Low No Yes 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
ADuM140E0BRWZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 4 0 3.75 Low No Yes 16-Lead SOIC_W RW-16
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2015 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D13119-0-4/15(0)
Rev. 0 | Page 18 of 18
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—5 V OPERATION
	ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—3.3 V OPERATION
	ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—2.5 V OPERATION
	ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—1.8 V OPERATION